DS50PCI401EVK User Guide
PCI Express SMA Evaluation Kit
General Description:
The DS50PCI401EVK – PCI Express (PCIe) SMA evaluation kit provides a complete high bandwidth
platform to evaluate the signal integrity and signal conditioning features of the National Semiconductor
DS50PCI401 – Quad Lane PCI Express transceiver with Equalization and De-emphasis.
SMA edge launch connectors are used as the input and the output connections for this evaluation
board.  Commercially available adaptor boards can be purchased to facilitate connection to PCIe

• DS50PCI401 Datasheet
• DS50PCI401EVK PCB
Ordering Information:
DEVICE:  DS50PCI401SQ – QTY = 2000, DS50PCI401SQE – QTY = 250
SMA Evaluation Kit: DS50PCI401EVK
 Page 1 of 18
© National Semiconductor Corporation 2009
national.com
Figure 1. DS50PCI401EVK Evaluation Board
 Page 2 of 18
© National Semiconductor Corporation 2009
national.com
 Quick Start Guide:
1. Connect -> 2.5V DC power to J17 and GND to J18. Verify supply voltage levels with a multi-meter prior
to connection.  VDD levels in excess of the Absolute Maximum will likely damage the device.
2. Attach 50 Ohm SMA cables to the board. Input and output cables must be AC coupled to most test
equipment for optimum results.  AC coupling can be accomplished with external units similar to the
Picosecond Pulse Labs 5508-110.  Alternatively, a location for on-board AC coupling is provided.  The
connecting trace between the 0402 SMT pads must be severed prior to capacitor installation.
Figure 2. AC coupling location
3. Set EQ and DE level according to the attenuation characteristics of the inter-connect media.
Connection and Control Description
Component Name Level Function
J17 VDD  DC Power – VIN direct to DS50PCI401
J18 VSS  GND – direct to DS50PCI401 and edge launch SMAs
J6 ENSMB 0 Optional SMBus access pins.
See datasheet for additional information.
J1 - J2 and J4 - J5 DEM 00 Control pins for De-emphasis. (Default = 0 dB)